

ST. 2 (4)2025
SC. 07/2025

Order No. 04
Dated 24.04.2025

Accused Gopal Rai is produced from Kurseong Sub- Correctional Home through audio/video medium along-with his ld lawyer.

Ld. P.P. in charge Sapna Rai is present .

C.D is produced.

Ld. P.P in-charge submits that there are sufficient materials against the accused person for presuming that he has committed offence punishable U/Sec.103/238 of BNS 2023 and accordingly charge be framed against them.

On the other hand, Ld. Defence Counsel raises no objection.

Perused the CR and the CD.

Having considered the prosecution's materials, as available with the CR and CD, I am of the view that there are grounds for presuming that the accused person has committed punishable U/Secs.

Accordingly charge is framed for the offence punishable U/Sec.103/238 of BNS 2023 against the accused person in open Court and in a separate sheet of paper. Let the same be kept with the CR. The substance of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused in Hindi and Nepali language in open Court to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Accused is remanded to J.C till 07.05.2025.

Accused be produced on 07.05.2025 and recording of prosecution evidence shall commenced on the following dates:-

To 22.05.2025 for examination of C.S.W. No. 1, 2 & 3.

23.05.2025 for examination of C.S.W. No. 4, 5 & 6.

26.05.2025 for examination of C.S.W. No. 7 & 8.

Issue summons accordingly.

Alamats,if any, are directed to be produced on the each & every date of trial.

Accused person on bail is directed to appear on the date fixed.

B.C to do needful.

Let a copy of this order be send to the CI for taking necessary steps for production of the alamats on the date fixed positively.

D/C by me:

Addl. Sessions Judge ,KSG

Sd/- Shri Sujit Kumar Mehrotra
Addl.Sessions Judge, Kurseong
JO Code No. WB 00601.