

**Sessions Case No. 07 of 2025**

Present: Sri. Madan Mohan Mishra,

Ld. ADJ 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling

In Charge: ADJ Court, Kurseong

Order No.22 dated 17.10.2025

Accused Gopal Rai is produced by audio/video means through google meet link from Kurseong Sub- Correctional Home.

The Bail application filed by the accused Gopal Rai on **15.10.2025** is taken up for consideration.

Heard Ld. Advocate representing accused as well as Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor Smt. Sapna Rai.

Ld advocate representing accused submits that there is none to look after the aged and sick wife of accused. Considering the detention of the accused in Custody when prosecution could not bring any incriminating material against accused during trial of the case wherein seven prosecution witness have been examined, accused may be enlarged on bail.

Ld Prosecutor oppose the bail application by submitting that the offence alleged is heinous in nature and the material evidence are yet to brought on record. Enlarging of accused on bail may prejudice the trial of the case.

Having considered the submissions raised in the light of the materials on the case record and in the case diary taking note of the nature of the allegation where the material evidence are yet to be brought on record by prosecution, I find no reason to enlarge the accused on bail in the midst of the trial of the case.

Hence the Bail application stands refused.

Let the Case be fixed for examination of prosecution witnesses CSW 14 to 18 on 31.10.2025 as prayed by Ld. Prosecutor.

Accused is remanded to JC till 31.10.2025.( intervening Diwali vacation)

To **31.10.2025** for production of the accused and examination of CSW 14 to 18.

Dictated & Corrected by me

.....Sd/-...

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong.  
( In Charge )

.....Sd/-.....

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Kurseong.  
( In Charge )